
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Sarah Daniel  (07385086169) 

YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, 
COMMUNITIES AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held virtually 
on WEDNESDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 10.30 AM.

Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Monday, 21 September 2020 on the contact 
details listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or 
English.

AGENDA Page 
No’s

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 
matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.

2. MINUTES 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Public Service Delivery, 
Communities and Prosperity Community Committee held on 27 February 
2020

3 - 6



3. PRE-SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED EXTENSION AND VARIATION TO 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF CBCS DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDERS 

7 - 58
4. CHAIR'S REVIEW AND CLOSE 

To reflect on the meeting and actions to be taken forward.

5. URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee
(County Borough Councillor S Bradwick and County Borough Councillor T Williams 
respectively)

County Borough Councillors: 
Councillor M Weaver, Councillor G Stacey, Councillor A Chapman, 
Councillor D Owen-Jones, Councillor W Treeby, Councillor D Grehan, 
Councillor E George, Councillor G Hughes, Councillor W Owen, 
Councillor S Pickering, Councillor M Diamond and Councillor A Fox



 

 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES AND 

PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on Thursday, 27 February 2020 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chamber, The 
Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Park, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:- 

 
Councillor S Bradwick (Chair) 

Councillor T Williams 
Councillor G Stacey 
Councillor W Owen     

Councillor D Owen-Jones 
Councillor E George 
Councillor S Pickering  
 

  
Officers in attendance:- 
 

Alistair Critchlow – Parking Services and Enforcement Manager 
                          Martyn Hughes - Head of Finance Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services and       

Chief Executive's Group 
 Simon Humphreys - Head of Legal Services  
  Sarah Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 
None  
 

 

2.  Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 26 September 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
approved 
 
 

 

3.   Consultation Links  
 

 

 The Chairman advised Members of the links to the consultations that were 
available to members to participate in.  Members were reminded if they had any 
queries on the consultations they could contact the Scrutiny Team. 
 

 

 South Wales Parking Group Update  
 

 

 The Parking Services and Enforcement Manager provided a presentation to 
Members which updated them on the current position of the South Wales 
Parking Group.   
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

The Officer explained that they were looking to expand the service they offer to 
other neighbouring Local Authorities.  
 
A Member asked how many penalty notices issued are progressed to the bailiff 
stage for the collection of funds not paid.  
 
The Officer responded that the national PCN payment rate was around 75% but 
usually RCTs payment rate is around the 80% mark.   He added that that the 
Authority cancels very few PCNs, at around 7%, which again was below the 
national average.  He advised members that for the fine to be progressed to a 
debt collection agency, the motorist will have likely received and ignored three to 
four letters.  He added that the Authority incurs no cost for it to be escalated to 
the collecting agent as all costs are recouped by them from the motorist.  
 
In response to a question from a member the officer reassured that the collection 
agency that they use follow special rules when dealing with vulnerable adults.  
They remain in close contact with the Authority throughout and ask us if they 
want them to proceed with the collection of funds.  He advised members that 
they had received less than 10 formal complaints regarding the collection agents 
since CPE was introduced in 2012, (and none have been upheld).  He further 
advised that they all wear body cameras for the protection of themselves and the 
public.   
 
A Member asked which area in RCT was the most profitable 
 
The Parking Services and Enforcement Manager advised that the majority of the 
fines issued were in the Aberdare and Pontypridd area as they had the most 
restrictions and car parks.  He added that if surplus revenue was generated 
through CPE, it was ring-fenced, so could only be reinvested back into the 
service area, or across the wider Highways / Streetcare area. 
 
A Member was concerned that in the Llanharry area there was often illegal 
parking but as there were lower numbers of enforcement officers in that area 
motorists continued to park inappropriately.  The Officer responded that Civil 
Enforcement Officers were deployed right across the County Borough, but if 
members felt there was a particular problem in their area, some enhanced 
enforcement could be offered; Members should contact the department to 
discuss. 
 
The Chairman asked if Enforcement officers were issued with a standard 
uniform that they should be wearing when they are on patrol as they are 
representing the Council and he felt they should be immediately identifiable as 
an enforcement officer and look professional.  
   
The Officer responded that they do have a set uniform that they should wear and 
are reminded regularly that as a representative of the Council they should look 
smart as they are a representative of the council.  Appropriate action is taken 
with officers if they are found to continually not follow the uniform guidelines.  
 
A Member raised the issue of people parking on pavements and asked if there 
was anything the council could do.  
 
The Officer responded that parking on pavements was a police matter and not 
something the Council could enforce as we do not have the power to do so. 
 

Page 4



 

A Member asked if the Authority has any jurisdiction over private companies that 
charge you as soon as your vehicle enters the car park.  The officer responded 
that as the companies managed car parks on private land the Authority had no 
power to intervene.  
 
A Member raised the issue of parking on the pavement on the lower end of Mill 
Street in Tonyrefail.  He stated that residents had to park half on the pavement 
so cars were able to pass but this was causing an issue as wheelchair users 
were not a
[...]
A Member asked if any department in the Authority had a reduction in funding for 
the next financial year. The Officer responded that information would be detailed 
in a report to full council next week on 4th March.  He reminded members also 
that the budget was reported quarterly to the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

 

Page 5



 

A Member asked that all Committee Members receive a copy of the 
presentation.  The Officer responded that a copy was available on the Council’s 
website and the link would be sent around to Members after the meeting. 
 

5.   Urgent Business  
 

 

 There was no urgent business reported 
 

 

6.   Chair's Review and Close  
 

 

 The Chairman reminded members that the next meeting is on 26 March 2020.   
The Chairman advised that he would ask the Group Director Prosperity to give 
the committee an update at their next meeting on the recycling figures for 2019 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 17.58 
 

 

 
 

 CLLR S. BRADWICK 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 6



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020 – 21

PUBLIC SERVICE DELIVERY, COMMUNITIES & PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR COMMUNICATIONS AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

23 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRE-SCRUTINY OF PROPOSED EXTENSION AND VARIATION TO RHONDDA 
CYNON TAF CBC’S DOG CONTROL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

   1.1   The report (attached as Appendix 1) informs Members of the outcomes of the 
public consultation exercise and (ii) seeks Cabinet’s authority to extend the two 
Public Spaces Protection Orders relating to dog controls in Rhondda Cynon Taf 
(the Dog Control PSPO’s), subject to any amendments they may wish to 
consider in response to the consultation

1.2     This report seeks the feedback of the Public Service Delivery, Communities & 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee to inform a recommended way forward to be 
reported to the Cabinet.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members of the Publi
[...]
MUNITY SERVICES AND GROUP DIRECTOR PROSPERITY, 
DEVELOPMENT AND FRONTLINE SERVICES IN DISCUSSIONS WITH THE 
RELVANT PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, COUNCILLORS A. CRIMMINGS AND R. 
LEWIS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to (i) inform Members of the outcomes of the public 
consultation exercise and (ii) seek authority to extend the two Public Spaces 
Protection Orders relating to dog controls in Rhondda Cynon Taf (the Dog 
Control PSPO’s), subject to any amendments Members may wish to consider 
in response to the consultation.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet:

2.1 Notes the overwhelming public support for the extension of the Dog Control 
PSPO’s relating to Dog Controls within Rhondda Cynon Taf for a further 3 year 
period from 1st October 2020;

2.2 Considers the responses to the public consultation, as detailed in Appendix 1, 
and determines whether any amendments are required to the existing 
prohibitions and requirements in relation to the PSPO’s as detailed in Appendix 
2 to the report;

2.3 Subject to 2.2 above, extends the Dog Control PSPOs as detailed in Appendix 
2A and 2B to the report; and

2.4 Subject to 2.3 above, gives delegated authority to the Director of  Public Health, 
Protection and Community Services, in consultation with the Group Director, 
Prosperity, Development and Frontline Services, to produce the final PSPOs 
relating to Dog Controls and ensure their publication on the Council’s website.

Page 13



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Dog fouling remains a significant concern for the Council and for those who 
live, work and visit the County Borough. Dog Fouling is unpleasant and is a 
serious risk to human health, particularly amongst children. 

3.2 The Dog Control PSPO’s have allowed the Council to introduce a range of 
reasonable and proportionate restrictions on the use of publicly accessible land 
across the County Borough and helped control the harmful activities of 
irresponsible dog owners whilst allowing responsible dog owners to continue 
to exercise their dogs without undue restrictions.

3.3 Despite the introduction of the Dog Control PSPO’s in October 2017 however 
there remains a minority of dog owners who do not clean up after their dogs or 
keep them under control. Therefore officers consider it vital the orders, which 
would ordinarily expire on 30th September 2020, be renewed for a further 3 
year period in order to maintain the significant benefits the orders have had in 
relation to dog fouling and ensure appropriate powers remain in place to deal 
with the minority who continue to flout the laws.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Dog fouling is unsightly, unpleasant and can lead to toxocariasis in humans. 
Toxocariasis causes serious illness and even blindness. It is caused by a 
parasite that lives in dogs’ digestive systems. Eggs are present in the faeces 
of infected animals. If infected material is ingested, the eggs hatch into larvae 
and can cause toxocariasis. The disease can be controlled if dog faeces are 
disposed of immediately in a responsible manner. 

4.2 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act 2014 (the ‘Act’) introduced 
provisions whereby a local authority can make Public Spaces Protection 
Orders. A PSPO is designed to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in 
an area. The behaviour must be having a detrimental effect on the quality of 
life of those in the community, it must be persistent or continuing and it must 
be unreasonable. PSPOs are designed to ensure that the law-abiding majority 
can enjoy public space, safe from anti-social behaviour.

4.3 The majority of dog owners are responsible, clean up after their dogs and keep 
them under control. However, a minority of irresponsible dog owners create 
significant problems. The Council receives many complaints each year about 
dog fouling in public places. In addition, despite the introduction of the Dog 
Control PSPO’s some of the Council’s playing fields need to be checked
[...]
PSPO is designed to deal with a 
particular nuisance or problem in an area. The behaviour must be 
having a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the 

Page 31



Public Spaces Protection Order Renewal Consultation August 2020

6

community, it must be persistent or continuing and it must be 
unreasonable. 

2.2 In 2017 the Council introduced a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) in relation to dog fouling across Rhondda Cynon Taf.   The 
order says that;

-Dog owners MUST clean up their dogs’ mess immediately and 
dispose of it properly.
-Dog owners MUST carry a means to pick up dog mess (i.e. bags) at 
all times.
-Dog owners MUST follow a direction from an authorised officer to 
put a dog on a lead.
-Dogs are BANNED from all schools, children’s play areas and 
marked sports pitches maintained by the Council.
-Dogs MUST be kept on a lead at all times in Council maintained 
cemeteries.
-The Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) also introduced an 
increased fine of £100, which Enforcement Officers can issue.

2.3 A separate PSPO, for Aberdare Park only, was also introduced on 
October 1, 2017, and says that dogs must be kept on leads at all 
times in Aberdare Park.

2.4 The two Public Spaces Protection Orders related to dog controls within 
Rhondda Cynon Taf are due to expire on the 30th September 2020. At 
any point before expiry of these orders, the Council can vary or extend 
them by up to three years if it considers it necessary to prevent the 
original behaviour from occurring or recurring.

2.5 In accordance with the Act if the recommended proposed extension 
and variation of the Dog Control PSPOs is approved in principle the 
Council is then required to consult stakeholders.  This report presents 
the findings of the consultation undertaken.

3. METHODOLOGY

3.1 The consultation ran from the 6th July to the 3rd August 2020.

3.2 The aim of the consultation was to gather the views of residents and 
other relevant bodies and interested partie
[...]
t the Community Liaison Committee.  The main 
points raised were:

 There are anomalies on some of the maps
 Clearer signage is needed – they will be putting signs up in the area 

that are clear as many signs were not at eye level and difficult to be 
seen 

 There needs to be more reporting on Social media - more pressure for 
the enforcement is needed and to encourage the public to report 
incident.

6. Stakeholder Responses
6.1 Responses were received from the following organisations;

 The Kennel Club
 LLanharry Community Council
 Pontyclun Community Council

Page 46



Public Spaces Protection Order Renewal Consultation August 2020

21

 RSPCA Cymru

6.2 The following is a summary of comments received via email and letter;

Note: The full responses of the emails and letters will be made available for 
Cabinet and Officers to view

Kennel Club Response

Dog fouling - requirement to be in possession of means to pick up 

The Kennel Club strongly promotes responsible dog ownership, and believes 
that dog owners should always pick up after their dogs wherever they are, 
including fields and woods in the wider countryside, and especially where 
farm animals graze to reduce the risk of passing Neospora and Sarcocystosis 
to cattle and sheep respectively. The exception to this is when there is a clear 
indication from the landowner to the contrary. 

We would like to take this opportunity to encourage the local authority to 
employ further proactive measures to help promote responsible dog 
ownership throughout the local area in addition to introducing Orders in this 
respect. These proactive measures can include: increasing the number of 
bins available for dog owners to use; communicating to local dog owners that 
bagged dog poo can be disposed of in normal litter bins; running responsible 
ownership and training events; or using poster campaigns to encourage dog 
owners to pick up after their dog.   

Whilst the Kennel Club supports proactive efforts on behalf of 
[...]
cially if adequate space nearby 
was not available and would prohibit the dog from expressing normal 
behaviour, and confusing for dog owners as many of these pitches are 
seasonal with limited or no signage or fencing. 

RSPCA Cymru believes that although dog faeces can be a nuisance to 
the people that use the sports pitches, they can be and are easily 
removed by many responsible dog owners, imposing the restriction on 
all will punish the responsible dog owners and impose a negative view 
of dog ownership within the community. 

Additionally, we believe that the provisions that make it an offence for 
an owner not to pick up their dog’s faeces and the need to carry an 
appropriate dog faeces receptacle go some way to mitigating the 
issues associated with areas such as marked sports pitches and 

Page 49



Public Spaces Protection Order Renewal Consultation August 2020

24

therefore would urge local authorities to consider other means before 
adopting this disproportionate exclusion. 

While we understand that plans to remove the PSPO requiring all dogs 
to be kept on leads in Aberdare Park in 2017 received a great deal of 
outcry from local residents, RSPCA Cymru has concerns about the 
possibility of alienating responsible dog owners in the area - and 
preventing dogs from being able to express normal behaviour patterns 
by not allowing them off of the lead.   The local authority needs to 
ensure that the other measures contained within this order do not 
restrict too much the ability for owners to exercise their dogs off the 
lead. 

RSPCA Cymru is also concerned that a blanket order of this type, 
regardless of training and ability of the dog, will add to the negative 
view of dog ownership within the locality. The RSPCA understands the 
value of local authorities ensuring that sections of open space may be 
dog-free, such as Aberdare Park. However, it’s important that as well 
as sufficient space for dog owners and their dogs, these separate 
needs are no
[...]
ULE 1 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Pre-Scrutiny Of Proposed Extension And Variation To Rhondda Cynon Taf CBCs Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Orders
	Public Space Protection Orders (Dog Control) - Cabinet sept 20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2A - PROPOSED RCT CBC PSPO (DOG CONTROL) ORDER 2020
	Appendix 2B - Prposed Public Space Protection Order (Aberdare Park) 2020




Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL 
Minutes of the meeting of the Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 

Committee meeting held on  Wednesday, 23 September 2020 at 10.30 am at the Council Chamber, 
The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Park, Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Public Service Delivery, Communities and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor S Bradwick (Chair)

Councillor T Williams Councillor M Weaver
Councillor G Stacey Councillor A Chapman

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor W Treeby
Councillor E George Councillor G Hughes
Councillor W Owen Councillor M Diamond

Councillor A Fox

Officers in attendance

Mr Steve Owen -  Service Director Streetcare
Mr C Davies – Corporate Consultations Manager 

Mr S Humphreys – Head of Legal Services 
Mrs S Daniel – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

1  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

2  Announcement 

The Chairman congratulated Mr Paul Mee on his recent promotion to 
Group Director Community and Children’s Services.  He also welcomed 
Mr Steve Owen, Service Director Streetcare to the Committee who was 
in attendance in place of Mr Nigel Wheeler 

3  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 27 February 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

4  Pre-Scrutiny Of Proposed Extension And Variation To Rhondda Cynon Taf 
CBCs Dog Control Public Spaces Protection Orders 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer presented the report to members which 
informed them of the outcomes of the recent public consultation to extend the 
two Public Spaces Protection Orders relating to dog controls in Rhondda Cynon 
Taf.  The Service Director for Streetcare asked for feedback from members on 
the report and stated that any comments from the meeting would be taken into 
consideration when the Cabinet meet to consider the proposals. 



A member asked about cemeteries that are run by Community Councils and if it 
was possible that they could be involved in the PSPO 
The Service Director for Streetcare advised that the service area had already 
worked with Town and Community Councils and though there aren’t many who 
are responsible for cemeteries they could possibly be included in the PSPO.  He 
added that no issues had been reported to them from Town   and Community 
Councils so if members were aware of any he asked that they get in touch with 
him. 

The Chairman asked if dog waste bags were freely available =for residents 
throughout RCT and at what cost was this to the Authority for providing the 
service?

The Service Director Streetcare advised members that the Authority spends in 
the region of £25 – 30k per year on dog waste bags and is a gesture of good will 
to encourage residents to be responsible owners.  He added that RCT were the 
only Authority that provides them free of charge.  He advised however that due 
to the current pandemic the bags had not been distributed since April as they are 
not a priority and most facilities where they were distributed have been closed 

The Chair asked if there was a law that allowed horse manure to be left on the 
streets.  The Service Director Streetcare advised that this was not an offence 

The Chairman asked what the annual tonnage of dog waste collected per annum 
was. The Service Director Streetcare responded that this was approximately 105 
tonne per year. 

The Chairman stated that the signs to warn dog owners to pick up their dog 
waste after them were very small and asked if the signs could be made bigger.   
The Service Director Streetcare stated that whilst the signs would need updating 
to reflect new dates the option to make the signs larger would be a costly 
exercise as signs would need larger posts and they were legible if you were 
close to them. 

The Chairman stated that he would like to see the Authority engage with schools 
to educate future generations to clean up after their dogs and be responsible 
dog owners and for them to understand the impact on public health if dog waste 
is left behind.   The Corporate Consultations Manager advised that this was to 
be explored as it was also mentioned in the consultations feedback
A member stated that he fully supported the order and there was large scale 
support from community also.  He added that people needed to take personal 
responsibility and not rely on enforcement action from the Authority.  He added 
that If you can’t see a bin it is still not acceptable, nor a reasonable excuse to 
leave dog waste on the floor and urged residents to pick it up and take home.   
He asked officers if there could be some more publicity on where the bins are 
located such as a find your bin campaign and also if it was possible to make it 
easier to report a full bin

The Service Director Streetcare stated that there were lots of things the Authority 
would like to do electronically to make it easier for residents to report things in 
their area (not just dog bins) but this was still being looked at to ensure this way 
of reporting did not exclude residents who were unable to report things online.  If 
residents do not currently have the means to report incidents online we are 
asking them to still call in to report or ask someone who has the means to report 
it electronically to do so on their behalf. 



A member stated that his Community Council has over 30 dog bins that the 
Authority empties for them.  He asked how many dog bins does the Authority 
empty for other Community Council’s and suggested that if the Authority charges 
them this could generate income to employ more enforcement officers.
The Service Director Streetcare advised that the number of bins the Authority 
empties for Community Councils was very small in comparison to the amount 
that RCT is responsible for.  He added that the case is usual that Community 
Councils fund the capital costs for the bin and installation, and the Authority 
empties the waste as this is a small element for us when we are already out 
emptying bins. Some Community Councils have asked for a part time warden to 
patrol the areas for dog fouling purposes which they will contribute to the cost.  
He further added that the RCTCBC are currently working with Trivallis to fund a 
full time warden.   

A member stated he was concerned to hear that the Authority are receiving 2000 
calls per year reporting dog fouling issues.  He stated that many play areas were 
constantly getting fouled as there was a lack of visits to these areas.  He asked if 
as part of the recommendations that enforcement was going to be increased?

The Service Director Streetcare advised members that since lockdown at the 
end of March 2020 the Authority has not been out enforcing as the staff had 
been redeployed to essential services and were delivering food and supporting 
other services.  Now the staff have returned to some normal duties.  He stated 
that more enforcement officers were not the answer as the challenge was 
actually catching people in the act, he advised that the Authority needed local 
intelligence so they can have a more focused presence in patrolling those areas 
of concern.  

A member asked about the working patterns of the enforcement officers and 
asked if they worked different patterns as people often walked their dogs early in 
the morning or later in the evening. 

The Service Director Streetcare advised that the enforcement officers operate on 
a rota basis which covers early mornings and evenings when the normal rota is 
in place.  He reiterated that local intelligence was needed as if they are aware of 
a problematic area then they can target and publicise that they are in the area.

The Cabinet Member thanked the officers for carrying out the consultations and 
noted the positive feedback from residents.  She also thanked the Committee for 
the proactive work and their engagement with residents and officers

5  Chair's Review and Close 

Thanked all members in public health and licensing over the last few months.  
He also thanked the bin men and crews for their continued hard work during the 
current pandemic. 

6  Urgent Business 

None



11.20am
Cllr S Bradwick

Chairman


